



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1631 of 1987

Brijwasi And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Devesh Kumar Shukla, Dharmesh
Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Devesh Kumar Shukla, learned counsel for the appellant no.4 is present.
2. Office report dated 08.10.2025 reveals that appellant no.2-Phool Singh, appellant no. 3- Mansho, appellant no.5 Girraj and appellant no.6 Karua have passed away on different dates. Accordingly, the appeal is abated accused-appellant nos. 2, 3, 5 and 6.
3. Office report further reveals that there is no whereabouts of appellant no.1 Brijwasi. The report only discloses that there is no whereabouts of appellant no.1 known to the State.
4. S.S.P., Mathura is directed to issue necessary direction to the police station concerned to summon appellant no.1 Brijwasi s/o Gajadhar, r/o Jarauliya, P.S. Naujheel, District Mathura and report be submitted to this Court by the next date fixed.
5. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to intimate S.S.P., Mathura about this order for necessary action and compliance.
6. List on 26.11.2025.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

October 27, 2025

Abhishek Sri.