



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1631 of 1987**

Brijwasi And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Devesh Kumar Shukla, Dharmesh  
Kumar Shukla, G.N. Sharma  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 78**

**HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.**

1. The oldest criminal appeal is taken up.
2. Sri Abhishek Shukla, learned counsel holding the brief appeared for the sole surviving appellant no.4/Jagdish son of Munshi seeks to pass over the matter.
3. List on 23.04.2026.

**(Avnish Saxena,J.)**

**March 19, 2026**

Abhishek Sri.